

2011 WL 6955635 (N.D.Cal.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
United States District Court, N.D. California.

PHONEDOG, LLC, a Delaware corporation, Plaintiff,
v.
Noah KRAVITZ, an individual, Defendants.

No. C11-03474.
December 16, 2011.

**Defendant's Notice of Motion and Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff Phonedog, LLC'S Second
and Third Claims for Relief in the First Amended Complaint Pursuant to Fed. R.
Civ. Proc. Rule 12(b)(6); Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support Thereof**

Cary Kletter, Sally Trung Nguyen, Kletter Law Firm, 1900 S. Norfolk Street, Suite 350, San Mateo, California 94403,
Telephone: 415.434.3400, Email: ckletter@kletterlaw.com, Attorneys for Noah Kravitz.

Judge: [Maria-Elena James](#).

Date: January 26, 2012

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Dept.: Courtroom B -- 15th Floor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION	1
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. PHONEDOG'S ALLEGATIONS	3
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Legal Standard for Motion to Dismiss For Failure to State Claim Under FRCP 12(b)(6)	5
B. PhoneDog's Second Claim for Relief -- Intentional Interference With Prospective Economic Advantage -- Must be Dismissed	6
1. Followers and Prospective Users of the Account	7
2. Existing and Prospective Advertisers	8
3. CNBC and Fox News	9
C. PhoneDog's Third Claim For Relief -- Negligent Interference With Prospective Economic Advantage -- Must be Dismissed	10
V. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	
Ashcroft v. Iqbal 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	5, 6
Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 6
Cahill v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. 80 F.3d 336, 337-38 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
Cook Perkiss and Liehe, Inc. v. N. Cal. Collection Serv. Inc. 911 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1990)	6

PHONEDOG, LLC, a Delaware corporation, Plaintiff, v....., 2011 WL 6955635...

<i>CRST Van Expedited v. Werner Enter., Inc.</i> 479 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2007)	6-7
<i>Janda v. Madera Community Hosp.</i> F.Supp.2d 1181 (E.D. Cal 1998)	8
<i>Pareto v. F.D.I.C.</i> 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Sprewell v. Golden Gate Warriors</i> 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	5, 11
STATE CASES	
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> 39 Cal.3d 3 11 (1985)	8
<i>Lange v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> 68 Cal.A pp.4th 1179 (1998)	10
<i>LiMandri v. Judkins</i> 52 Cal.A pp.4th 326 (1997)	10
<i>Northern American Chemical Co. v. Sup. Court</i> 59 Cal.App.4th 764 (1997)	10
<i>Westside Ctr. Assoc. v. Safeway Stores 23, Inc.</i> 42 Cal.App.4th 507 (1996)	6, 7, 8
